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I : CQUNTY Bf,A:flD Oft' EQUALIZATION: · couhty judg,s, county cle~k, 

county surveyo~ and sheriff 

' . 

COUNTY JUDGES: 
COUNTY CLERK: 
COUNTY SURVEYOR: 

' COUNTY SHERIFF: 

Honorable David E. Impey 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Texas County · 
Houston, Missouri 

Dear Mr. Impey: 

in third class .counties may 
receive compensation as members · 
of County Board of Equalization. 

August 14, 1947 

This is in reply to y0ur lett·er of August 9, 1947, 
requesting . an official opinion frem this department, which 
reads as follows: 

"I request an opinion as to the com­
pensation, if any, to be paid in this 
county to the County Judges, the county 
Surveyor, the Sherif!' . and County Clerk . 
f or their services as members of the 
County Board ·of Equalization. 

In this county the Judges of the County 
Court, the County Clerk and Sheriff are, 
of course, on sa1ariea. section 11008, 
Revised· statutes as amended by House Bill 
467, 63rd ·General Assemb11, approved . 
December 6, 1945 .(Laws 1945, ·L.c. '1778), 
appears to be co~trolling, but I am 
puzzled .by the tact that Shepard's · 
Missouri Citations, June Issue, 1947, 
Volume XXXV!!, No. 2, ·under section 
11003, cites 'Al'"t. 3A section-·11008.3, 
11008.4, etc., to 11008.;34,• and indi­
cates an amendment in 1947 ~y Senate Bill 
No. 143. I have requested· and have been 
unable . to ~ecure ariy such act er any in­
formation concerning it. Hence, this 
request for your ap inion." 

This will advise yc3u that seetion 11008, Mo. R.S.A., 
is controlling in this matter. The reference made in 
Shepard's Missouri Citations, June Issue, 1947, ·Volume 
XXXVII, .No . 2, under section 11008, is t o Senate Bill No. 
143 of the 64t~ General Assembly, which amends, in part, 
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Hen0rable David E. Impey -2-

the act setting up the State Department of Revenue, as 
found in Sections 11608.1 through 1100~.18. Said act was 
apparently placed at this particular place in the Missouri 
Revised Statutes ·Annotated DJ.erely for the purpose of classi­
fication, and has no bearing. on, or reference to, the subject 
matter of Section 11008, which reads as follows: 

"The judges of the county court, the 
county surveyor, the county assessor, 
the sheriff, the county clerk, -and those 
sitting as members as may otherwise be 
prov•ided, shall receive five dollars per 
day ffor each day they shall be present 

~ and act in the performance of their duties 
as members of the county board of equaliza­
tion. Provided, that the above county 
officers ·who are now or may hereafter be 
compensated by salary shall not be entitled 
to the compensation provided in this 
seetien." 

Your attention is directed to an opinion. rendered by 
this department to Mr._ w. V. Mayse!. Prosecutin. g Attorney. of 
Harrison County, dated July 16, 19~6, holding that members 
of the county court in third class counties, and the sheriffs 
of third class counties, are entitled to the compensation 
provided in Section 11008, M~. R.s.A., when present and 
acting in the performance of their duties as members of the 
county board of equalization. we are enclosing herewith a 
copy of said opinion. 

Section 2494.4, Mo. R.S.A., also expressly provides 
that members· of the county court are entitled to said com­
pensation, and reads as follows: 

"In addition to the compensation provided 
in· see,~ion::l of this act, the judges of 
the county court in counties of the third 
class shall receive five dollars per day 
for each day they shall act as members of 
the county board of equalization." 

-

County surveyors in counties of the third class are 
compensated on a fee basis; as provided in Section 13425.1, 
Mo. R.S.A., and, therefore, the prohibition in Section 11008 
against those officers compensated by salary is not appli­
cable. It will also be noted that Section 13425.1 expressly 
authorizes a eeunty surveyor to receive $5.00 per day for 
each day actually engaged in serving as a member of the 
county board of equalization. It is quite clear then that 
said county surveyor is entitle~ to receive said compensa­
tion as a member of the county board of equalization. 
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Honorable David E. Impey -3-

The remaining ~uestion concePns the clerk or the county 
court in counties or th~ third class. Said clerk is compen­
sated by salary and, at first blush, it would seem that he 
is prohibited by section 11008 rrom receiving said compen­
sation as a member or the county board of equalization. How­
ever, Seetion 13441.18, Mo. R.S.A., relating t0 the 
eolleetion or fees by the clerk of _a county court in counties 
of the third class, expressly allows said clerk to receive 
and retain his per diem as secretary of the county board ef 
equalization. Said section provides, in part, as follows: 

''It shall be the duty of the clerk of the 
county court in counties or the third 
olaas to charge and collect in all cases 
every fee accruing to his office by law, 
except such fees as are chargeable to the 
county including his per diem as secretary 
of the board Gf equalization. ~~ * *" 

Section 13441.18~ supra, is a special statute and was 
enacted and made effective at a later date than Section 
11008 (Section 13441.18 effective July 1, 1946; Section 
11008 effective December 6, 1945), and is clearly control­
ling over that section. Therefore, said clerk of the 
county court is entitled to receive $5.00 per day for each 
day that he is present and acts in the perrormance of his 
duties as secretary of the county board of equalization. 

Conclusion. 

I t is the opinion of this department tha t the mem@ers 
of the county court, the clerk of the county court, the 
county surveyor and the sheriff of Texas county, a county 
of the third class, are entitled to receive $5.00 per day 
f0r each day that they are present and act in the perform­
ance of their duties as members of the county board a~ 
equalization. 

APPROVED: 

J. E. TAYLOR 
Attorney General 

DD:ml/jy 
En c. 

Respectfully submit ted, 

DAVID DONNELLY 
_Assistant Attorney General 
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